leaching is most sensitive to groundwater depth (6.2%) and soil moisture (5.8%). Soil thickness (2.1%),
surface runoff generation (3.7%) and flow accumulation (2.1%) are the most sensitive variable in the
process associated with surface runoff generation, transfer and accumulation, respectively. The
variables associated with sedimentation showed very low sensitivity. The soil pH is most sensitive
in the process associated with the storage and filtering capacity. The variables solar radiation,
temperature, and potential evapotranspiration are almost equally sensitive. Changing the parameters
of the model associated with leaching by one point, resulted in a change of 12%. Deviation 2, 3 or
even 4 points from the given parameters resulted in a change of 24.1% (4.2%), 36.1% (6.4%) and 48.1%
(8.5%), respectively.

Int. J. Environ. Res. Public Health 2019, 16, 3523 15 of 22

Table 4. Each process associated with pesticide fate includes a set of variables. The values represent
the average change (in %) and the variation in change (in brackets) of the one-at-a-time sensitivity
analysis on the variables, changing them by 5% of the original value.

Process Variables −5% +5%

Leaching

Drainage class 2.4 (0.4) 2.8 (0.5)
Groundwater depth 6.2 (1.1) 3.2 (0.6)
Depth to bedrock 2.4 (0.4) 4.1 (0.7)
Slope 1.2 (0.2) 1.8 (0.3)
Soil moisture 5.8 (1.0) 2.4 (0.4)

Surface runoff - generation

Soil drainage 1.2 (0.4) 1.2 (0.4)
Soil thickness 2.1 (0.4) 2.1 (0.4)
Erodibility 0.3 (0.3) 0.3 (0.3)
Topography 0.3 (0.1) 0.3 (0.1)
Land use 1.1 (0.5) 1.1 (0.5)

Surface runoff - transfer
Surface runoff - generation 3.7 (0.9) 3.7 (0.9)
Slope 1.0 (0.7) 1.0 (0.7)
Catchment capacity 0.3 (0.7) 0.3 (0.7)

Surface runoff - accumulation

Surface runoff - generation 1.7 (1.3) 1.7 (1.3)
Slope 0.6 (0.6) 0.6 (0.6)
Elevation 0.6 (0.6) 0.6 (0.6)
Flow accumulation 2.1 (2.1) 2.1 (2.1)

Sedimentation

Rainfall erosivity 0.3 (1.0) 0.2 (0.6)
Soil erodibility 0.6 (1.9) 0.7 (2.4)
Cropping factor 0.3 (0.9) 0.4 (1.3)
Slope 0.0 (0.0) 0.1 (0.4)
Flow velocity 0.0 (0.0) 0.1 (0.3)

Soil storage and filtering capacity

Organic carbon 0.3 (0.4) 0.3 (0.4)
Clay content 1.2 (0.6) 1.2 (0.6)
soil pH 4.3 (3.6) 4.3 (3.6)
Cation Exchange Capacity 0.7 (0.4) 0.7 (0.4)

Volatilization

Wind speed 0.5 (0.2) 0.5 (0.2)
Solar radiation 1.0 (0.1) 1.0 (0.1)
Temperature 1.2 (0.2) 1.2 (0.2)
Potential Evapotranspiration 1.3 (0.2) 1.3 (0.2)
Relative Humidity 0.7 (0.6) 0.7 (0.6)

4. Potential and Limitations of the Created Maps and Future Perspective

This study has produced maps that show spatial variation in five major processes associated
with pesticide fate. Specifically leaching, surface runoff (generation, transportation and
accumulation), sedimentation, soil storage and filtering capacity, and volatilization. Variation can be
seen at the 2.5 arc-minute scale, for example, in sedimentation across the continent, and at larger
scales, for example, higher values for leaching are apparent across the Congo Basin. The spatial
variation provided in these maps can play an important role in determining where pesticides end up